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Reduced losses; but performance still worrying

Update: Earlier today, LAFARGE published Q1-18 result, showing 0.8% y/y

decline in revenue and loss after tax of NGN2 billion. The published revenue

and net loss were improvements over Q4-17 (+6.8% q/q and -94% q/q).

Volume lower y/y; but higher on q/q basis: It is our view that the slight

decline in revenue y/y was due to lower sales volume, given that average

cement prices are currently higher by about 9% compared to Q1-17, on our

estimate. We estimate about 7-8% growth in volume vs. Q4-17, consistent with

the guidance provided by most producers during the 2017FY call. Revenue

break-down shows “cement” and “other” revenues declined by 2% y/y and 26%

y/y respectively while “aggregate and concrete” revenue grew by 8% y/y.

Margins turn positive, but lower on y/y basis: From a negative in Q4-17,

gross and EBIT margins of 22.3% and 7.8% were reported in Q1-18. The

margins are lower than the 25.7% and 16.5% respectively reported in Q1-17.

Compared to Q4-17, CoGS was lower by 24%, owing to the non-occurrence of

the significant one-off charges that were recognized in the final quarter of 2017

and impacted adversely on earnings. Gross profit was lower y/y (14%),

reflecting both lower margin and volume.

EBIT and the margin were lower by 53% y/y and 872 bps y/y respectively,

owing to (1) lower volume and gross margin and (2) and higher opex and the

margin (41% y/y and 432 bps y/y). On opex, administrative spend increased by

36% y/y while campaign and innovation spend was more than 6x higher

compared to Q1-17.

Net finance charge still a worry: Though the net finance charge of NGN9.2

billion reported was much lower than the NGN24.5 billion reported in Q4-17, the

amount is higher by 133% vs. Q1-17. Asides from the bump in Q4-17, the

reported net finance charge is also high, in historical context. Interest on

borrowings alone (NGN7.6 billion) was higher by 78%, reflecting the relatively

higher borrowings of NGN269 billion (vs. NGN142 billion in Q1-17) in the

balance sheet following the reclassification of related party loans from quasi-

equity, in H2-17. Net FX loss of NGN640 million was also reported during the

quarter (Nil in Q1-17).

Tax credit: Loss before and after tax of NGN2.95 billion and NGN2 billion were

reported respectively. A deferred tax credit of NGN1.86 billion was recognized,

resulting on net, to a tax credit of NGN944 million during the quarter.

Comment: We expect reaction to the result would be negative, given the

lingering loss after tax (consistent in the last three quarters). That said, we view

the growth in volume over Q4-17 as positive. We reiterate SELL. Estimate

under review.

Company Data

NSE Code WAPCO

Bloomberg Code WAPCO:NL

Reuters Code WAPCO.LG

Sector INDUSTRIAL GOODS

Market Cap. (NGN'bn) 398.54

Free Float (%) 34.97

SELL
Target Price (NGN)* 38.98

Current Price (NGN) 45.95

Implied Return (%) -15.17

Price movement (LAFARGE vs. Benchmark Indices)
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Ratios Q1-18 Q4-16 2017FY

Gross margin 22.32% 38.44% 16.97%

Opex margin -14.59% 17.94% 15.14%

EBIT margin 7.76% 37.49% 2.64%

PBT margin -3.65% 29.91% -11.38%

EPS (NGN) -0.23 0.92 -6.37

*Latest

**Trailing 12m

Source: NSE, Bloomberg, Cordros Research
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Source: Company Accounts, Cordros Research
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Income Statement (NGN'bn) 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 y/y q/q Q4-17 Q3-17 Q2-17 Q1-17

Revenue 80.64 81.31 -0.8% 6.8% 75.48 68.83 73.53 81.31

Cost of sales -62.64 -60.42 3.7% -24.2% -82.64 -55.37 -49.97 -60.42

Gross profit 18.00 20.89 -13.8% -351.7% -7.15 13.46 23.56 20.89

Opex -11.77 -8.35 40.8% -8.5% -12.86 -13.84 -10.22 -8.35

Other operating (exp)/income 0.02 0.85 -97.6% -99.8% 9.49 -9.33 1.39 0.85

EBIT 6.25 13.39 -53.3% -159.5% -10.52 -9.72 14.72 13.39

Finance/Investment income 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! -100.0% 1.44 -0.60 -0.60 1.20

Finance charges -9.20 -3.95 133.1% -64.5% -25.91 -6.75 -5.41 -5.15

Share of net loss from associates 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! -100.0% -0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00

Profit before minimum tax -2.95 9.45 -131.2% -91.6% -35.13 -17.07 8.71 9.45

Minimum tax 0.00 0.00 -100.0% -0.29 0.00 0.00 0.00

Profit after minimum tax -2.95 9.45 -91.7% -35.41 -17.07 8.71 9.45

Tax (expense)/credit 0.94 -4.28 -122.0% -850.4% -0.13 -1.73 5.86 -4.28

Profit after tax -2.00 5.16 -138.8% -94.4% -35.54 -18.79 14.57 5.16

Profit / Loss from discontinuing ops. 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Profit -2.00 5.16 -138.8% -94.4% -35.54 -18.79 14.57 5.16

Ratios 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 Q4-17 Q3-17 Q2-17 Q1-17

COS margin -77.68% -74.30% -109.47% -80.44% -67.96% -74.30%

Gross margin 22.32% 25.70% -9.47% 19.56% 32.04% 25.70%

Opex margin -14.59% -10.27% -17.04% -20.11% -13.90% -10.27%

EBIT margin 7.76% 16.47% -13.93% -14.12% 20.03% 16.47%

Interest cover -1.47x -0.29x 0.41x 1.44x -2.72x -2.60x

Tax rate -32.03% -45.36% 0.36% 10.12% 67.21% -45.36%

PBT margin -3.65% 11.62% -46.53% -24.80% 11.85% 11.62%

PAT margin -2.48% 6.35% -47.08% -27.31% 19.82% 6.35%

EBITDA margin 0.51% 10.09% -6.51% -3.72% 27.21% 21.78%

EPS (N) -0.23 0.92

Summary of Quarterly Results.
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Christian Orajekwe (christian.orajekwe@cordros.com)

Analyst’s Certification and Disclaimer

The research analyst(s) whose name(s) appear(s) on the cover of this report certifies (y) that:

(1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about any and all of the subject

securities or issuers;

(2) no part of any of the research analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific

recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) in this report; and

(3) all analysis made by the analyst(s) were in good faith and the views expressed reflect their opinion, without undue

influence or any intervention.

Rating Summary & Definitions

Cordros Capital uses the following rating system:

BUY (OVERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to return at least 20% above the current

market price.

HOLD (NEUTRAL) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to range between <-10% and <+20% from the

current market price.

SELL (UNDERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to be more than 10% below the current

market price.

Important Disclosure

This document has been issued and approved by Cordros Capital (Cordros) and is based on information from various sources that we

believe are reliable. However, no representation is made that it is accurate or complete. While reasonable care has been taken in

preparing this document, no responsibility or liability is accepted for errors or fact or for any opinion expressed herein. This document

is for information purposes only. It does not constitute any offer or solicitation to any person to enter into any trading transaction.

Investments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. This report is provided solely for the information of Cordros

clients who are then expected to make their own investment decisions. Cordros conducts designated investment business with

market counter parties and customers and this document is directed only to such persons. Cordros accepts no liability whatsoever for

any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents. This report is for private circulation only and may

not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose without prior express consent of Cordros. Users of this

report should bear in mind that investments can fluctuate in price and value. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future

performance.

Cordros and/or a connected company may or may not have a relationship with any of the entities mentioned in this document for

which it has received or may receive in the future fees or other compensation. Cordros is regulated by the Securities and Exchange

Commission to conduct investment business in Nigeria.
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